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. DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT

The project is proposed to be a single story building (approx. 3,558 sq. ft.) on 1.35 acres
of land. The site currently is undeveloped and platted. Based on the zoning ordinance, the
proposed development would require 12 parking spaces. However based on the existing
traffic at other Bank locations and projected needs for this site, 40 parking spaces are
preferred as part of this development. In order to request the additional parking, a PUD
permit is being requested. The site plan provided as part of this PUD shows the orientation of
the building to the streets, existing utilities, topography and the proposed signage for the
development. Additionally, based on the fact that this site faces three streets, we are
requesting total of two ground signs (Pylon, maximum of 20 feet in height), which is one

more sign than is permitted in Section 5.7.D.13.b of the zoning ordinance.

The project site and the adjacent residential district are separated by El Reno Street right-
of-way. Currently, El Reno Street is undeveloped/unpaved, and there is an existing screening
wall on the south side of the residential development. El Reno Street consists of multiple
easements preventing construction of a screening wall. Therefore, we are proposing a waiver
to Section 5.2.E.2.c which requires the installation and maintenance of a fence by a non-

residential district development located next to a residential district.

In addition, it is requested that access to EI Reno Street be granted, because currently
there is an El Reno Street right-of-way no-access agreement in place. This request would
allow the development to construct an access drive leading to South Lynn Lane which will

help minimize the increase in traffic To East Hillside Drive. As well as the proposed drive

4|Page
Chase Bank
PUD-282



the development proposes to install and maintain the landscape area in the existing EI Reno

Street right-of-way.

Approval of this PUD will provide the public with easier access to the site. It will also
minimize traffic increase to East Hillside Drive. The additional parking requested will allow
for the necessary parking for Bank operations. This will also help institute congestion and

patrons on the adjacent streets and in the neighborhood.

1. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

a. Minimum Lot Frontage Requirements

FRONTAGE REQUIRED PROVIDED
South Lynn Lane 100’ 178’
East Hillside Drive 100’ 254’
North 10" Street 100’ 254
b. Sign Details

On-site signage will be installed per the requirements and limitations specified in the PUD based
on Section 5.7.D.13.b and Section 5.7.C.6.d of the Zoning Ordinance (see exhibits A-D)

Section 5.7.D.13.b of the Zoning Ordinance limits the number of ground signs to one ground
sign, however we are requesting to have two pylon ground signs. The pylon signs will be
constructed with a masonry base complimenting the surrounding proposed building, at a
maximum height of 20 feet (Exhibit A) and will be landscaped around the base.

Wall signs will be constructed per the required maximum dimensions described in Section
5.7.C.6.d of the Zoning Ordinance (Exhibit B).
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Additional signage is exemplified as Exhibit C and D.
c. Building Elevations

See Exhibit A for elevations.
d. Parking

Section 5.4.D Table 5.4.1 in the Zoning Ordinance states that there must be a minimum of 1
parking space per 300 square feet of building, plus stacking spaces per Section 5.4.E. for a
financial institution with a drive thru. We have provided a total of 40 spaces in order to
accommodate for the minimum number of spaces desired ( see Outline Development Plan).

e. Minimum Setback Requirements

FRONTAGE REQUIRED PROVIDED
South Lynn Lane 50’ 80’
East Hillside Drive 50’ 80’
North 10" Street 50’ 120’
El Reno Street 50’ 60’

1.  DIMENSIONAL AND DENSITY REQUIREMENTS

a. Lot Dimensions and Height Requirements

REQUIRED PROVIDED
Building Coverage % None 6.0%
Maximum Height (ft) None 28’ (Exhibit B)
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1IV. DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULING

This site does not require phasing. The construction period is typically an approximation of 6
months upon approval of the PUD, site permit, and building permit.
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UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

EXISTING UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN
LOCATED FROM REFERENCE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY VARIOUS PARTIES. THE ENGINEER DOES
NOT ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR(S) TO VERIFY THE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY
LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, TO TAKE
PRECAUTIONS IN ORDER TO PROTECT ALL FACILITIES ENCOUNTERED AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
OF ALL CONFLICTS OF THE WORK WITH EXISTING FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT
AND MAINTAIN ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE BY THE

CONTRACTOR TO UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR
OWN EXPENSE.

\\SERVER—PC\SERVER\2018 CDC PROJECTS\CDC18079 — LYNN LN AND HILLSIDE DRIVE\OTHER FILES\PUD\PLANS AND EXHIBITS\SITE PLAN CDC18079—PUD.DWG

. ,
= H D= Aﬂ‘. ”» <

PROPOSED SIDEWALK / R=506.66’ '

—
=42 _BH

D] 4 y o
4

- /
N /
= - - 77 3 ~
) / | / .
/ >
~ / RN
\ // / ((//)) \\\\ N
¥~ / / RS
/ / / Iy
@ / S < 7
/ « )
/ / [ /
/A ) / /
/ / /
/ / / /
DRIVE-THRU CANOPY WITH | /= & /
TWO ATMS / z & /
S / = @ é\,\ /
° / D 0%’ N /
/ / "’g % § /
| 240 / / S) & /
7 / Q @/ /
/ NG /
/ / / & & /
/ / 8.
/ / /o &S /
/ / ‘§ Q /
/ / / /
/ / / /
/ / / /
/ / / 60° /
/ / / /
/ po /
J /&g /
/ / / ASPHALT /
~-"DO NOT ENTER" / /
PROPOSED SIDEWALK /

SIGNAGE / /
SSMH /
/ /
/ /
/ | ]
S

7
7 2
7
7

— -
T —
-
-
—_ -

[%2]
(/2]
—~ o
PROPOSED PYLON SIGH ’ w

x3
c® |74

ASPHALT

~
~

LEGEND

— EXISTING CURB

— PROPOSED CURB
— PARKING COUNT

N
)

40

DRAWING SCALE
1"=20

— — PROPOSED FIRELANE

— PROPOSED SIDEWALK

— PROPOSED LIGHT POLE

PUD NOTE:

PARKING

AREA.

PLAIN

1.SUBMITTING PUD IN ORDER TO REQUEST EXCESS

2.SUBMITTING PUD IN ORDER TO REQUEST A
REVISION TO EXISTING NO ACCESS AGREEMENT
ALONG EAST RENO STREET, TO INSTALL A NEW
ACCESS DRIVE ALONG SOUTH LYNN LANE, AND TO
PROVIDE MAINTENCE ALONG REMAINING LANDSCAPE

3.TREES ARE NOT LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.
4. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOOD

S5.THIS SITE WILL NOT REQUIRE PHASING

6.AFTER PUD AND PERMIT APPROVAL, THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD IS TYPICALLY ONE YEAR
(12 MONTHS) LONG.

SITE DATA TABLE

EXISTING ZONING: HIGH DENSITY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT [CH]

LAND USE:
LEASE ACREAGE:
BUILDING FOOT PRINT (TOTAL):

PARKING REQUIRED (1 PER 300 SQ./FT.

OF PROPOSED BUILDING):
SITE COVERAGE:

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
1.35 ACRES (58,806 SQ FT)
3,558 SQUARE FEET

12 SPACES
3,558/44,738 : 6.1%

OPEN SPACE: 0.6 ACRES (26,156 SQ FT)
PARKING PROVIDED: 40 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED
(1 ACCESSIBLE SPACE/25 STANDARD SPACE): 2 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED (ACCESSIBLE): 2 SPACES

ZONING TABLE

REQUIRED: PROVIDED:

MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (EAST): 100’ 254’
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (SOUTH): 100’ 254’
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (WEST): 100’ 178’
EAST FRONTAGE SETBACK: 50° 125’
SOUTH FRONTAGE SETBACK: 50’ 84’
WEST FRONTAGE SETBACK: 50’ 80’
NORTH FRONTAGE SETBACK: 50° 62’

= o

#

N
( 3o
. -58
C U)LD
(@) - N~
.(7) 8(/)

©
(D) O;él\
o c§6|—§
S5 H.2EMm
28T EQ
S Y _a<
E:I:tZ'OH

o c N
S E883
OII0Or

THIS DOCUMENT IS
RELEASED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF
REVIEW UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF
MATTHEW CRAGUN,
P.E.

NO. 26409 ON

07/19/18.

1651 NORTH 9TH STREET
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

OUTLINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (PUD-282)

L
L
U
<
T
w

PLOT DATE

07/19/18

DRAWING SCALE

1” — 20’

PROJECT NUMBER

CDC18079

SHEET NUMBER

4 1I19IHX



Door
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT E


This drawing is the property of Cumulus Design

Copyright 2018 Cumulus Design. All Rights Reserved.
Any modification or use of this drawing without the express

written authorization of Cumulus Design is prohibited.

©

< |
|
— //// /// I B
_’//// ///8/ /\\ /// 817
’ (1D
552 SS — SS s
u e
EXISTING BRICK WALL \ / - — -
/ , P
T N o TN
N\ N N \\ \\\
- N\ / \
NN \__—+ [EL RENO STREET
N LT \ (30" RIGHT OF WAY} — _ _—~
Moo \
- - N - -
- RN S 315.31" LNA

—

. .
~ \ \~ \
7S \ . N
\\I\\ \\ @ \\ \
\\\\\\ AN \
\\ - \
\\\\\”\ \\\\ *
I \\\ \\<:>
Q I \x\\
§Q ) \\\\/\ \
mg g o4 \ .:: /I \\
K . L IR N
~J | % ~| . - .
=3 | 3 al . | <] \/\@% PROPOSED
N E: . - B
S : \ | b N N +3558 ST
) ; .__—_———)\\ I_ . \\\
R | .
S .
S | -
O) \\
I
~N
N
N

WEST LINE SECTION 1

S 88'41'42” W — 87.5% -
EF%t e~

3

~

ASPHALT

I ASPHALT

1 CAUTION !!!
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
EXISTING UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN
LOCATED FROM REFERENCE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY VARIOUS PARTIES. THE ENGINEER DOES
NOT ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR(S) TO VERIFY THE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY
LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, TO TAKE
PRECAUTIONS IN ORDER TO PROTECT ALL FACILITIES ENCOUNTERED AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
OF ALL CONFLICTS OF THE WORK WITH EXISTING FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT
AND MAINTAIN ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE BY THE

CONTRACTOR TO UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR
OWN EXPENSE.

FAST HILLSIDE DRIVE
(100" RIGHT OF WAY)

ASPHALT

AN
{/ —
{) — -
©OF
CONCRETE
JUNCTION BOX
WITH SDMH

N O
ﬁ-
N
Qo
=20,
-]
cC 93
(@) - N~
. — o
(7)) O &
0 20 40 ()] 0;551\
e e Dgl—%
DRAWING SCALE N o ED ?)
1"=20 S a.25m
=TSN
S Y _a<
E:I:I:Z'OH
o c N
S E883
OIQ0or

THIS DOCUMENT IS
RELEASED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF
REVIEW UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF

MATTHEW CRAGUN,
LEGEND P.E.

NO. 26409 ON
— EXISTING AND PROPOSED CURB 07/19/18.

— EXISTING ELEVATIONS

NORTH 9TH STREET
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN (PUD—282)
1097

CHASE

PLOT DATE

07,/19/18

DRAWING SCALE

17 = 20

PROJECT NUMBER

CDC1807/9

SHEET NUMBER

\\SERVER—PC\SERVER\2018 CDC PROJECTS\CDC18079 — LYNN LN AND HILLSIDE DRIVE\OTHER FILES\PUD\PLANS AND EXHIBITS\TOPGRAPHIC SITE PLAN —CDC18079.DWG

4 1I19dIHX3


Door
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT F


modification or use of this drawing without the express

This drawing is the property of Cumulus Design
written authorization of Cumulus Design is prohibited.

Copyright 2018 Cumulus Design. All Rights Reserved.

y

Q

O 1I9dIHX4

I L l APPROX. SANITARY SEWER N O
l LOCATION AS PER CITY ﬁ-
I I OF BROKEN ARROW ATLAS N
Qo
I ., . "::'s o)
- A & s 5 ss C O3
S D \s/
o o gR
l R ———— S 0 20 0w | o ¥~
| — — e e e e e Dgl—g
DRAWING SCALE N o905
17=20 =S5 .2 % ™
EL RENO STREET = ® I g c;
(30’ RIGHT OF WAY) c S Z 5o
I _ I - — - - o c N
| - - - — = = —_— — = - = D E® T =
__________ 3MBIVUINA T T T T T T T T T @) Ltaf_?“q_)
APPROX. WATERLINE
LOCATION AS PER CITY OF
BROKEN ARROW ATLAS CAS GAS THII?ISZLEigEI\)AEI-I\IOTRIS
| —— GAS——GAS T W hS CAS CAS 8" W THE PURPOSE OF
OHU OHU REVIEW UNDER THE
I ® OHU OMY searos £ - 30608 _ - - - AUTHORITY OF
_—_——_—— oty _ MATTHEW CRAGUN,
- — -8Bt T T e e O DIPTER e
l - LOCATION WITH 7 / NO. 26409 ON
b \ MASONRY SCREEN / 07,/19/18.
| PROPOSED IRRIGATION MENER T TOoHY A 40° EASEMENT WALL ELEC.J /
—g | l\ oy TO MATCH BOX Lau & OHU OHU—
| PROPOSED WATER METE | e & OHU OHU QHU OHUBUTLDING FACADE / PROPOSED SIDEWALK
6" W I\®NI I PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT o e e — — —————— —— ~— / |
l WITH CONCRETE PAD DRIVE—THRU ONLY SIGNAGE 24’ FIRE LANE / -
ASPHALT Il | /////Q \ N / / %
| I \ N J—% —————— ) ————— T T T T T T 7 o N
| I A ~ / . 0@
o - | | I | ~ S N / // AN
INSTALL "VAN ACCESSIBLE” ADA 5>I | I _ /7 ~ P |
SIGNAGE PER ADA STANDARDS S | r el / / ~ /
N I I & ﬁ / / / N // D
AN
| | | i v il ~ / / SO o KK o
| l NO PARKING ANY TIME 2 / B, — T
) I II\ | | | l TO BE PAINTED IN STANDARD // S '@ .~ ~ = = <§(
o | L/ 1 , T 10" LETTERING (TYP) / foS / CONCRETE
S INSIAL; SR (TYP) iy ! | | 18.0 —— 7 _—ADA STRIPING PER / / SN // JUNCTION BOX prd ﬁ OO
R 5 . = | | 0 ADA/TAS STANDARDS /e / h / WITH SOMH < |x|Z|L
K, L oo © o | I "' (TYP) / / / 1 — || <C
S | z el =S ok / / / / V<
S l 7 S e e e PROPOSED S | , al <
Eg w g e i I I§, G \ I 1=STORY DRIVE—THRU CANOPY WITH / 5 & / T =z |0
<k 1 I o | ID \ +3,558 SQ/FT TWO ATMS / // /§ S~ / Ll [ |
D z| o < == | > < A / -~
Eg/ ol i I l | INSTALL SIGNAGE 8 / mf é}@ / I: @ % -
2 | S W WHITE | PER ADA STANDARDS / I a5 & / |z =
S | b =] S |STRIPING g’? N / — =
| ol e | (P S / C 0|5
= | | I \'@ / ) S @)
: | & & / L] 1O
S e | &3 / Z|O
. I — S —
i IPI o | [E T / = s |«
I | I i I 9.0’ ] / —l Lr) I— (f)
. | ' / = |lo|5|=
1 I / D) —
| L - = ———— /
I APPROX. WATERLINE /
LOCATION AS PER CITY OF O
- BROKEN ARROW ATLAS ASPHALT /
E / Z
19 PROPOSED SIDEWALK / —
w
L / V)]
2 / %
._ / X
T T B S e / Lu
I 17.5" UTILITY EASEMENT //
' S /
/
I Sesu'a W57 , L+, crpa . 4.‘ . 0 I ' SROPOSED PrLon S,IO%:'I' //
=12°44'03” | < > : o
N 1 PROPOSED SIDEWALK R=506.66" ' : >° (
| 5 | | -=112.61" e DL \
I b l 1 - .
I I | = | \
X (I I \
ASPHALT X I § | \
K | I \
X l l ASPHALT \
I ;a | | \
1 l I
5 | l / />
o l l EAST HILLSIDE DRIVE A /
8 L (100’ RIGHT OF WAY)
> /
I — — — — II ASPHALT /
- 1 0 S / /
\ R 1 | /
PLOT DATE
111 CAUTION 11! 07/19/18
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DRAWING SCALE
EXISTING UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN A
LOCATED FROM REFERENCE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY VARIOUS PARTIES. THE ENGINEER DOES 1" =20
NOT ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE SOLE PROJECT NUMBER
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR(S) TO VERIFY THE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY
LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, TO TAKE CDC18079
PRECAUTIONS IN ORDER TO PROTECT ALL FACILITIES ENCOUNTERED AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER

OF ALL CONFLICTS OF THE WORK WITH EXISTING FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT

AND MAINTAIN ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE BY THE

SHEET NUMBER
CONTRACTOR TO UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR
OWN EXPENSE.

\\SERVER—PC\SERVER\2018 CDC PROJECTS\CDC18079 — LYNN LN AND HILLSIDE DRIVE\OTHER FILES\PUD\PLANS AND EXHIBITS\EXISTING UTILITIES CDC18079.DWG



Door
Typewritten Text

Door
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT G


modification or use of this drawing without the express

This drawing is the property of Cumulus Design
written authorization of Cumulus Design is prohibited.

Copyright 2018 Cumulus Design. All Rights Reserved.

y

Q

H 1I9dIHX3

oS 8 s T 53 = 5SS SS CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
/-EXIS11NG BRICK WALL (6) /OFH
| , -——  ——  —_——— - - - —- - == SITE AREA = 99,595 SF,
R I TIET — L ANDSCAPE EDGE
' = o D . 10 FT.WIDE, ONE (1) TREE PER 5O LF., 2" M. CAL, =
\ E 2. DRIVES ABUT LANDSCAPE EDGE, ONE (1) TREE PER SOLF, ?‘)
& TEN (10) SHRUBS 2 GAL.) EVERY 5O LF. o
4 -Gp EL RENO STREET Em
i D o (30" RIGHT OF WAY) 5. LY\NN LANE RD.: [78L F. C 59
| % o _ REQUIRED PROVIDED (@) - =
K STEEL FOONG STeEL EVGNG _ _ - = —_——,—,—_-_-—_— - 0" LANDSCAPE EDGE W/ DRIVE 0" LANDSCAPE EDGE ) 3 v
| O -— - 31531 LINA = (4) TREES, 2" CAL, (4) TREES, 2" CAL, @
—_—— N — N S~ e~ - - MS3INA_ ™
/7 ' N ' M\ ¥ = T T T T T (%6) HRUES (8%) HRUZ5 (b - S
/1 @ BEPMLDA 500 LOCATl(’)AI\TPEgXﬁ)E\IIQVA(-:rﬁ'RYngE E HLLSIDE PR ZOO L F, D g = 8
% F1. BACK OF CLRS REQUIRED PROVIDED oo =
a BR%K/EQ ARROW ATLAS oAs GAS GAS GAS 10" LANDSCAPE EVGE 10" LANDSCAPE EDGE g S8
| GAS GAS — = CAS 8" W~ (10> TREES, 3" CAL, (10> TREES, 3" CAL, = T G«
I AREA@ & OHU OHU - OHU OHU N. IOTH STREET. 7O L F. S _oaw
| INLET —ed | ® OHY _ , N N (aowi0 (-0 REQUIRED PROVIPED £ CZD 2 Y
_ _ _ = — y v & UTILITY EASEMENT | oo, Y _ /v S — IO' LANDSCAPE EDGE W/ DRIVE |O" LANDSCAPE EDGE =S5 & ® C —
| ST | R s T iy 7o o y v (%) TREES, 2" CAL, (%) TREES, 2" CAL. OS50
EABEMENT v : ‘ (%4) KBS (48) SHUBS
— oS C?Htf\* GRl__LOHU \ WWNT —_* v e NE CORNER: 55 L F R
| N ON ? v IS L o - RN 4 & A NER: F
- I A A\ sy IV g e @G F - | 09 = R (7 . / REQUIRED PROVIDED
| | “ &l B S, Y R ':’,‘l‘i‘v?’#"%‘*’?' A S LTI 00, TR v~ OHU OHU [OHY 10" LANDSCAPE EDGE 10" LANDSCAPE EDGE
6 W l C\ ~ _ANSUTRUIR A RC L) v 32000, WeSSERL o - < . ‘ ‘ v (1) TREES, 2" CAL, (1) TREES, 3" CAL,
X - — ) ~ / v
ASPHALT | (10) -3 (10) -OFH (10) -5 COLORAIO O \js) mw/ﬁv D N7 N ‘("\'; ' / 4 " NORTH PROPERTY LINE: 206 L F,
(D0 f (DG sieel gl RVERROK ot (DU~ N /‘\ g y, ‘ ~ /] REQUIRED PROVIDED
=== \ (100) £ 19 -MFG (18)Cp RMDASOD A —— S T T T \\\ 10" LANDSCAPE EVCE 10" LANDSCAPE EDGE
| 0”0l |____ XN T OE A ~N - \ (6) TREES, 2" CAL. (O) TREES, 2 CAL. - LANDSCAPE EDCE 15 IN
———————————————— 1 N (DY (o - (12)-MFG (h-RY y N v UTILITY EASEMENT
: IV samm - 7 NA TR
. | 90¢ / / / N )Qq | ONE (1) LARGE CANOPY TREE WITHIN 50" OF ALL PARKING SPACES,
. He (50 | QY ¥, & 00008~ ' gk ~ / I J : 2. ONE (1) LARGE CANOPY TREE PER |5 SPACES,
| || AN A S e o O v S "/ (D10 // 7 qu 2. ONE (1) LARGE CANOPY TREE IN EACH ISLAND CEXCEPTION: WEST LITILITY EASEMENT ISLANDS & S SIGNAGE)
W (1) -WM
I | CF\;H%EE ORANITE | \ QUSED GRANITE COLOEAIZO () -VAC— / / / ?V / PARKING SPACES: 47
| I AER ROCK (100) EC (80) £ 6 LL I BOULDER / ' (%) TREES, 2" CAL, (%) TREES, 2" CAL,
g = M (12)-1 | - 3\_ - i v v 56/ HT., SCREEN 56" HT. SCREEN
N 5 = ‘ | Rz O (5)-GkA | // IS D JECONPOSED CRANITE
2 s : AP R S N AL O B oL ANT MATERIAL LIST
S 5’ ABUTT LOS: 2 1l 2 | | | N | | / v boe )
. | £ - i—y - //g/é/ng/ | \X/ | PROPOSED . 0, (I7)-Cp TREES
' & = 1+l | | 1—=STORY ()~ / / KEY |QUANTITY DESCRIPTION SIZE
E v R Al | < / N\ v / /
< (2)-MFa v 1999 T8 | 3 gr b R | +3,558 SQ/FT v / v 75 / /A y CE A ULMUS CRASSIFOLIA 3" CAL., MIN. 3'
;% o S YA .|. —J\(6) R | ‘ \ || - s/ / g o 3? / CEDAR ELM SPREAD, MIN. 10 FT. HT — <C
wl - 8 ( - n 1
EQ v 2 L | /) / HPE J N // o 6 QUERCUS MUELENBURGII 3" CAL.,, MIN. 3 N =S
S - =B I (69)%C / - 3 % P 5 CHINKAPIN OAK SPREAD, MIN. 10 FT. HT 1o |o
7,1 I , O RS | = Icgu‘%mwm | | 2 \ N // LO 3 QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 3" CAL., MIN. 4' | |T
I o | }5 e s i 7 EI _EI BERMUDA SO0 // L Dot Q @ / LIVE OAK SPREAD, MIN. 10 FT. HT <ZE — | |<C
COLORATD | OF¢ A ‘ v Y > QUERCUS SHUMARDII 3" CAL., MIN. 4' —
RIVER ROCK ! 3 ~ ” I [ & / y : Nl <C
T~ ) | 26) cm‘ || ° : _‘ DECOMPOSED (RANITE &6 / RO 5 RED OAK SPREAD, MIN. 10 FT. HT i N
Iri—_ ¥ || '\a I | W o sesss oo | d SORC — § N / ORNAMENTAL TREES T|=Z|0
v [ 0 | "/ oT ENVER KEY |QUANTITY DESCRIPTION SIZE L ([l
| v (20) - \ ° DO (60)-£C / LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA 'PINK VELOUR' |30 GAL., 8' HT., MIN. 3 O [ X |7
CRUSHED (RANITE b / o o : R >
I . ° /IW’OW'| (60)£C, o e P2 e 6 / M > |CRAPE MYRTLE CANES < O |~
| | I o OO0 0 / ILEX X ATTENUATA 'FOSTERI' 20 GAL., 4' HT,, O |L|x|=
(D40 \ = | N ity e e RUER RO (- / FH 16 IFOSTER HOLLY 3' SPREAD N ICI_: m |35
CATION A5 PERGITY OF  cosy comir D ()R \ T 8 / RB 4 |CERCIS CANADENSIS 'OKLAHOMA' 30 GAL,, 8' HT,, O 1oL O
z RN JRROp A e ()56 (9)-WFG o o / REDBUD 3' SPREAD Z =50
Ig L o {2)-&R A 3 / VAC 6 VITEX AGNUS-CASTUS 'SHOAL CREEK' 30 GAL., 8' HT,, <
12 e . Lo BIRY o0 ! / SHOAL CREEK VITEX 3' SPREAD = [>=|<Z
" % e R RN o ' ()0 oy |0 () @ 499 , / vH 3 ILEX VOMITORIA 'FEMALE' 20 GAL,, 4' HT., 0 |~ [N
z ~ A 4. A ~ o0 ° / Ao / YAUPON HOLLY 3' SPREAD, MULTI-TRK O |~
o 5 v YAN Xt o} o e 0 OV A Y A ! / SHRUBS — P2
g RN NI - s nue BRIR K %, 993,00000 — 0 v v’ e / KEY |QUANTITY DESCRIPTION SIZE =
| é '+ W‘ 1745 \ : . A 7 . // = A7 6 RHODODENDRON AZALEA X 'CONLEP' 5 GAL., MIN. 20" HT.,
| ‘ X ‘| ]D—om ’ v ~ - / AZALEA AUTUMN TWIST 24" 0.C.
v - 10\ LANDSCAHE EASEM — v (7] 1 1 "
w | W %\w - e e G O AV 7. s / R 150 cBiI(E)RBERIS T(I;IéJNBERGII GOLDEN ROCKET g('EIA(;_.,CMIN. 20" HT.,
| P — XA (D BA _ v e / LDEN ROCKET BARBERRY 4" 0.C.
- — | \4,.7 N L aanze VY o~ : / CB 111 |ARONIA MELANOCARPA 'UCONNAMI66' |5 GAL, MIN. 15" HT,,
L T v v O, Moo , R=506.66" + v " ° < CHOKEBERRY 24" 0.C.
| L v | v | (o’ v v Y ’ ()40 = \ DYH 20 ILEX VOMITORIA 'NANA' 5 GAL., MIN. 15" HT.,
| E | | . v \ DF. YAUPON HOLLY 24" 0.C.
- | , \ RY 14 |HESPERALOE PARVIFOLIA 3 GAL., MIN. 15" HT.,
a — | \ RED YUCCA 36" 0.C.
et X : N ‘ \\ G 35 |SALVIA GREGGII 'PINK PREFERENCE' 5 GAL., MIN. 15" HT.,
R | - \ AUTUMN SAGE 30" 0.C.
I E | | \ v . YUCCA FILAMENTOSA 'COLOR GUARD!'
| | | > COLOR GUARD YUCCA 5 GAL., MIN. 15" HT.
a | | ) AN 3 YUCCA FILAMENTOSA 'ADAMS NEEDLE' |3 GAL., MIN. 15" HT.,
% | | EAST HILLSIDE DRIVE ] / ADAMS NEEDLE YUCCA 36" 0.C.
E ; (100’ RIGHT OF WAY) OFH 69 |OSMANTHUS HETEROPHYLLUS 'GOSHIKI' |5 GAL., MIN. 24" HT,,
| | ano / FALSE HOLLY 36" O.C.
| . g | | . / - 43 [BERBERIS THUNBERGII 'BAILIULIA 5 GAL., MIN. 24" HT,,
TOSCANA BARBERRY 36" O.C.
GROUND COVER
TRUE KEY |QUANTITY DESCRIPTION SIZE
EC 870 |EUONYMUS FORTUNEI 'COLORATUS' 4" POT, FULL PLANT
DC D NORTH PURPLE WINTERCREEPER 10" O.C.
I I I ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
KEY |QUANTITY| DESCRIPTION SIZE
ABM cg  |MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS 'REGAL MIST' |3 GAL., FULL PLANT
SCALE: 1" = 20-0” AUTUMN BLUSH MUHLY 16" O.C.
AG 64 |MISCANTHUS SINENSIS 'ADAGIO' 3 GAL., FULL PLANT
ADAGIO GRASS 24" 0.C.
BA 35 [BOUTELOUA GRACILIS 'BLONDE AMBITION'|3 GAL., FULL PLANT
BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA 24" 0.C. PLOT DATE
NASSELLA TENUISSIMA 1 GAL., FULL PLANT
1L CAUTION 11 MFG | 137 \MEXICAN FEATHER GRASS 16" 0.C. 06/28/18
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DRAWING SCALE
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RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR(S) TO VERIFY THE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY
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